Units into shares of Common Stock and Warrants.

A copy of the Press Release issued by the Company announcing the consummation of the sale of the Over-Allotment Units and

the separate trading of the securities underlying the Units is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.2.

Item 9.01   Financial Statements and Exhibits

Exhibit Number  Description
99.1  Pro Forma Balance Sheet
99.2  Press Release, dated September 28, 2016

 2

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its

behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: September 30, 2016

 STELLAR ACQUISITION III INC.

 By: /s/ Prokopios (Akis) Tsirigakis
  Name: Prokopios (Akis) Tsirigakis
  Title: co-Chief Executive Officer

3

Exhibit 99.1

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

August 24,

2016
Pro Forma

Adjustments   As Adjusted
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Assets
Current assets
Cash   674,633   80,122  c   674,633
   (80,122)  b
Total current assets   674,633   -   674,633
Cash held in Trust Account   66,300,000   4,006,100  a   70,386,222
   80,122  c
Total Assets   66,974,633   4,086,222   71,060,855

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Accrued liabilities   33,307   -   33,307
Total current liabilities   33,307   -   33,307
Deferred Underwriting Fees   1,625,000   100,153  d   1,725,153
Total liabilities   1,658,307   100,153   1,758,460
Common stock subject to possible redemption: 5,913,365 and 6,304,156 shares, actual

and as adjusted (at a redemption value of approximately $10.20)   60,316,325   3,986,070  g   64,302,395
Shareholders’ Equity   -
Preferred shares, $0.0001 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized, no shares

issued and outstanding   -   -   -
Shares of common stock, $0.0001 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized, 2,856,796

shares issued and outstanding and 2,706,021 as adjusted (excluding 5,913,365 and
6,304,156 shares, actual and as adjusted shares subject to redemption)   286   40   a   271

   1  e
   (17)  f
   (39)  g
Additional paid-in capital   5,001,287   4,006,060   a   5,001,302
   (80,122)  b
   160,244  c
   (100,153)  d